A Commuanity of Christ
DLLY AWAKE ao
READY T0 HESPOND

GATEWAY REUNION 2017
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CAMP STAFF

DIrECIOrS . Allen and Janine Williston
Camp Business Manager ..........cooiiiiiii i John Williams
Assistant Business Manager ..........ooviiiiii i Tony Fantini
CaAMP PaSIOr. ..o e Tony Fantini
Hospitality Coordinator...........o.viniiiii e Ruth Richardson
RV/Trailer Coordinator. ..........ccouviieii e, Gordon Parrott
Food Committee..............cccoeviinn... Kim Fantini, Debbie Gruenewald, Margaret Parrot
WOrship CoOrdiNator. .......ciniiie e e Linda Andrae
AV CoordiNator......oove i Mike Thayer/David Wetteroff
Campfire DIrECION. ... ... Angie Sudduth
NUFrSery CoOrdiNator. ......o.viuiiii i e e e Melissa Thomas
Children’s Education Coordinator .............coooiiiiiiiii e LeAnn Kitchen
Adult Class Facilitator.............ccooiiiii Rob and Barbara Borkowski
Jr. High / Sr. High Class Facilitator ..., Laurie Decker
T T ST Jody Geiersbach
T =T Clara Tremaine

Family Group Leaders:

Tony Fantini, Betsy Green, Scott McCord, Allen Williston, Nancy Williston
Photographer. ... ..o Scott McCord
RegisStration. ... Amy Hoerchler
Publication Coordinator............oouviiii i e LeAnn Kitchen



GUEST MINISTRY

Barbara Borkowski
Field Support Minister

Barbara Borkowski, a minister for Community of Christ, is
field support minister for the Central USA Mission Field. She
holds the priesthood office of high priest.

Her past assignments include president and financial officer
for the Seattle Stake, president of the Greater Pacific
Northwest USA Mission Center, and Advanced Leadership
Studies.

Born in Brooklyn Center, Minnesota, she received a
bachelor of science in education from Winona State
University in Winona, Minnesota.

Barbara was a data analyst at Solucient, LLC in Bellevue,
Washington; and CIGNA Behavioral Care in Eden Prairie,
Minnesota.

Rob Borkowski
Coordinator, Leading Congregations in Mission

Rob Borkowski, a minister for Community of Christ, is
coordinator of Leading Congregations in Mission at
International Headquarters in Independence, Missouri. He
holds the priesthood office of seventy.

A native of Chicago, lllinois, Rob attended Winona State
College in Minnesota, and worked at TEK Products. He
served as youth minister for the Seattle Stake and young
adult field ministry specialist for the North Central
USA/Canada Mission Center.




SCHEDULE

Friday: Awaken!

5:00
6:00-7:00
7:00-9:00
11:00

Registration Open
Dinner in Lodge
Orientation in Lodge
Lights Out

Saturday: Awaken to God’s Invitation

7:45

8:00
9:00-9:15
9:30-10:00
9:45-11:45

10:15-11:45

12:00
12:15
1:00-2:00
2:00-3:00
2:30-4:30
5:00

6:40

8:15

8:30
11:00

KP Reports

Breakfast

Family Group Time

Morning Service (All Ages) — Meet in Pavilion
Children’s Classes — Old Kitchen

Classes - Adults in Pavilion; Jr High and Sr High in Lower Pavilion by Sand Volleyball
Lunch

Prayer for Peace in Dining Hall

Rest Time

Open Forum with Rob and Barbara - Meet in Pavilion
Pool Open

Supper

Evening Service (Pavilion)

Snack

Campfire

Lights Out

Sunday: Awaken to Spiritual Transformation

7:45

8:00
8:55-9:10
9:15-10:45

11:00-12:00

12:30
12:45
1:15-2:15
2:30
3:30-4:30
5:00

6:40

8:15

8:30

9:00
11:00

KP Reports

Breakfast

Family Group Time
Classes (Adult & Children)
Morning Service (Pavilion)
Lunch

Prayer for Peace in Dining Hall
Rest Time

Baptism Service (Pool)
Pool Open

Supper

Evening Service (Pavilion)
Snack

Campfire

Evening Swim

Lights Out



SCHEDULE

Monday: Awaken to Unfolding Mission

7:45 KP Reports

8:00 Breakfast
9:00-9:15 Family Group Time
9:30 Golf Outing

9:25-11:45 Children’s classes — Meet in the Old Kitchen

9:30-10:00 Morning Service (Adults, Jr High, Sr High) - Meet in Pavilion
10:15-11:45 Classes - Adults; Jr High and Sr High

12:00 Lunch

12:15 Prayer for Peace in Dining Hall

1:00-2:00 Rest Time

2:30-4:30 Pool Open

5:00 Supper

6:40 Evening Service (Pavilion)
8:15 Snack

8:30 Campfire

9:00 Evening Swim

11:00 Lights Out

Tuesday: Awaken to Sacramental Living

7:45 KP Reports

8:00 Breakfast

9:00-9:15 Family Groups

9:25-11:45 Children’s classes — Meet in the Old Kitchen

9:30-10:00 Morning Service (Adults, Jr High, Sr High) - Meet in Pavilion

10:15-11:45 Classes - Adults in Pavilion; Jr High and Sr High in Lower Pavilion by Sand Volleyball
12:00 Lunch

12:15 Prayer for Peace in Dining Hall

1:00-2:00 Rest Time

2:00 Youth Worker Certification Class (Pavilion)
2:30-4:30 Pool Open

5:00 Supper

6:40 Evening Service (Pavilion)

8:00 Talent Show (Pavilion)

9:10 Snack

9:15 Jr High/Sr High Campfire

9:15 Adult Evening Swim

11:00 Lights Out



7:45

8:00
9:00-9:15
9:30-11:45
9:30-10:00
10:15-11:45
12:00
12:15
1:00-2:00
2:00-3:00
2:30-4:30
5:00

6:30

7:00

9:00

9:15

11:00

KP Reports
Breakfast

Family Groups — Do Daily Activity and Discuss KP Duties For the Day

SCHEDULE

Wednesday: Awaken to Living Sanctuary

Children’s classes — Meet in the Old Kitchen
Morning Service (Adults, Jr High, Sr High) - Meet in Pavilion
Classes - Adults in Pavilion; Jr High and Sr High in Lower Pavilion by Sand Volleyball

Lunch

Prayer for Peace in Dining Hall

Rest Time

Open Forum with Rob and Barbara - Meet in Pavilion

Pool Open
Supper

Baptism Service?
Evening Service (Pavilion)

Snack
Campfire
Lights Out

Thursday: Respond!

7:45 KP Reports
8:00 Breakfast
8:45-10:15 Family Groups — Clean Up Assigned Areas
10:30-11:30 Closing Service (Pavilion)
12:00 Reunion Closed
Lodge
Breakfast* KP | Lunch* KP Supper* KP Shower House | Bathrooms
American Flowering
Saturday Silver Maple (3) | Black Walnut(5) | Sycamore (4) Pin Oak (2) Dogwood (1)
Flowering American
Sunday Dogwood (1) Pin Oak (2) Black Walnut(5) | Silver Maple (3) | Sycamore (4)
American Flowering
Monday Sycamore (4) Silver Maple (3) | Pin Oak (2) Dogwood (1) Black Walnut(5)
Flowering American
Tuesday Black Walnut(5) | Dogwood (1) Silver Maple (3) | Sycamore (4) Pin Oak (2)
American Flowering
Wednesday | Pin Oak (2) Sycamore (4) Dogwood (1) Black Walnut(5) | Silver Maple (3)

*Please arrive for kitchen KP at least 15 minutes before the meal.




FAMILY GROUPS

Group Leader Meeting Location
Flowering Dogwood Tony Fantini Upper Room in Lodge
Pin Oak Scott McCord Pine Room by pool
Silver Maple Betsy Green Dining Hall
American Sycamore Allen Williston Canteen/Old Kitchen
Black Walnut Nancy Williston Pavilion

WORSHIP SERVICES

Saturday: Awaken to God’s Invitation

Morning Service — 9:30 am Evening Service — 6:40 pm
Children & Youth Blessing Presider: Glenna Henry
Presider: Rodger Howell Speaker: Jerry Henry

Sunday: Awaken to Spiritual Transformation

Morning Service — 11:00 am Baptism Service — 2:30 pm Evening Service — 6:40 pm
Presider: Amy Hoerchler Presider: Alice Bowers Service of Song & Reflection
Speaker: Rob Borkowski Speaking: Marge Lakebrink Presider: Linda Andrae

Monday: Awaken to Unfolding Mission
Morning Service — 9:30 am Evening Service — 6:40 pm
Presider: Linda Andrae Presider: Scott McCord
Speaker: Barb Borkowski

Tuesday: Awaken to Sacramental Living
Morning Service — 9:30 am Evening Service — 6:40 pm
Sharing Service
Presider: Tony Fantini

Wednesday: Awaken to Living Sanctuary
Morning Service — 9:30 am Evening Service — 7:00 pm
Communion Service
Presiders: Dennis & Linda Andrae
Speaker: Rob Borkowski

Thursdsay: Respond!
Closing Service — 10:30 am
Presiders: Allen & Janine Williston




MENU

Breakfast Lunch Dinner Snhack
Friday g;gz Ice Cream Bar
Pork Steaks/Brats
Biscuits & Gravy Salad Bar Baked Beans Root Beer
Saturday Cereal Baked Potato Bar Cole Slaw Floats
Oatmeal Cherry Dump Cake Watermelon
Strawberry Shortcake
Stollen Beef Roast Hot Ham & Cheese
Yogurt Mashed Potatoes & Gravy Sliders
Sunday Cereal Carrots & Onions Mac & Cheese Popcorn
Oatmeal Green Beans Mlxe.d Greens
Rolls Brownie Sundaes
Tuna/Egg Salad **talian Night**
Pancakes Sandwiches Spaghetti/Meat Sauce
Monday Bacon Oven Potatoes Pasta Con Broccoli lce Cream Bars
Cereal Fruit Salad ltalian Salad
Oatmeal Salad Bar Garlic Bread
Cookies Peach Crumble
Scrambled Eggs Hg;gggBi?r Grilled Chicken
Sausage Links Potato Salad Cheesy Potatoes Chips
Tuesda Biscuits Grilled Zuchinni/Stewed Salsa
y Pasta Salad
Cereal Chibs Tomatoes Cheese Sauce
Oatmeal P Dessert
Cookies
French Toast Taco Bar Pork L0|r) Roast
Bacon Corn on the Cob Stuffing
Wednesday Yogurt Mexican Rice Mashed Potatoes & Gravy Popcorn
) Glazed Carrots Ice Cream Bars
Cereal Refried Beans
Oatmeal Ramen Taco Salad Green Beaps
Pumpkin Pie
Monkey Bread
Cereal
Thursday Yogurt
Fruit

*Salad Bar will be available at every evening meal, except Monday.
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CAMP RULES

Love God and love each other.

Check in and out with Business Manager—John Williams and Tony Fantini.

Be generous with hugs and warm words.

Swimming Pool may be used when a lifeguard is on duty. No diving is allowed.
Be patient and respect each other.

Use or possession of fireworks, firearms and any other type of explosive devices is
forbidden on church property.

Practice forgiveness.

Tobacco (in any form whether smoked or smokeless), Alcoholic Beverages, lllegal
Drugs (in any form) are not to be possessed or used on the campgrounds.

Be kind and tenderhearted.

Vehicles are to be driven and parked in designated areas only, except for loading
and unloading.

Pray often.
Shoes must be worn at all times unless you are in your room.

And live with a thankful heart.



CAMP WOODLAND HILLS

1260 Reiker Ford Rd.
St. Clair, MO 63077
636-629-9910

DIRECTIONS

From Interstate 1-44, Take the St. Clair exit 239 (Hwy WW/30) and turn north. Turn left
on the North Outer Service Road and go to Highway WW. Turn right on Highway WW.
(Reiker Ford Rd.). Follow Hwy WW for 4 miles. The campgrounds will be on the right.

HOSPITALS/URGENT CARE

Mercy Hospital Washington (35 minutes)
901 East Fifth Street
Washington, MO 63090
636-239-8000

Missouri Baptist Sullivan (20 minutes)
751 Sappington Bridge Rd
Sullivan, MO 63080
573-468-4186

Mercy Convenient Care

901 Patients First Drive

Washington, MO 63090
636-390-1777

Walgreens 24-Hour/Take Care Clinic
890 Washington Cors
Washington, MO
636-239-7483
Clinic Hours: 10:00 AM-6:00 PM

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY

Dial 911 — Give dispatcher the ENS # RF3-049
(The ENS # provides emergency services with detailed info about our location.)



